0 O

OOoOoO0d
OoOO00000

File No. 120644 Committee Item No. 1

Board Item No. . 3 2 :

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Date 7/11/12

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' Date ;"

O
3
=
o
vy)
o
Q
1
a.

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report

Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOuU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

N I 2 5

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

Completed by:_Victor Young ‘ Date_ July 6, 2012
Completed by: Victor Young Date 7~ //~/2Z_

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pagés.
The complete document can be found in the file.

1569



—_\

N N N N N N A A o e ad e A .

FILE'NO. 120644 : RESOLUTION NO.

Ll

[Design Agreen?g‘ﬁfqmendment - Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program -
$53,980,239]

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the

design agreement for the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program increasing the

c‘dn"ﬁa‘%t gn%?tgnt frg?ﬁ $51,276,867 to $53,980,239,

WHEREAS, The Director of Public Works has entered into an agreement dated
November 30, 2000, with Stantec Architecture Inc for the design of the Laguna Honda
Hospital Replacement Program in an amount of not to exceed $2,400,352; and

WHEREAS, Section 9.118(b) of the Charter requires that all agreements in excess of

- ten million dollars or amendments to said agreements in excess of $500,000 be approved by

the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Through Resolutions 994-01, 579-03, 561-04, 667-05, 57-07, 358-08 and
240-10, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Director to enter into amendments to the
agreement which when amended would not exceed $50,799,281; and

WHEREAS, Through Resolution 223-12, the Director sought authorization to increase

the not to exceed amount to $53,980,239, and through clerical error the Resolution 223-12

increased the amount to $51,276,867; and

WHEREAS, This' Resolution seeks to con;ect that clerical error and i_ncrease the not to
exceed amount from $51,276,867 to $53,980,239; and

WHEREAS, The Director intends to increase the scope of services under said
agreement to extend construction administration services, augment architectural staff, and

provide redesign services and to increase the sum under said agreement to $53,980,239;

now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Elsbernd

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : Pége 1
6/22/2012

1570




—i

N
Ui

<

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of

Public Works to enter into amendments to the Novembér 30, 2000 agreement with Stantec

Architecture Inc., resulting in a contract amount not to exceed $53,980,239 and a term not to

exceed December 31, 2012.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney

AV T—

Supervisor Elsbernd
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

- Rohald P. Fiynn, Deputy City Attorney

RECOMMENDED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIEWORK

Page 2
6/22/2012

1571




BUDGET AND-FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ' ‘ JuLy 11,2012

ltem 1 Department
File 12-0644 Department of Public Works (DPW)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Note: On June 12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors. approved a resolution (File 12-0476; Resolution
0223-12) which was intended to include the currently proposed Modification No. 19. Due to
clerical error, the prior resolution, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, only accounted for
Modification No. 18, which increased the not-to-exceed agreement to $51,276,867. Therefore,
the proposed resolution reflects the necessary increase for Modification No. 19 to increase the
proposed agreement to $53,980,239, which was inadvertently omitted from the prior resolution
(File 12-0476; Resolution 0223-12).

Legislative Objectives
e The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works ‘to execute an
amendment for Modification No. 19 to the Design Agreement between the Department of
Public Works (DPW) and Stantec for the Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH) Replacement
Program to increase the Design Agreement from a not-to-exceed $51,276,867 to a not-to-
exceed $53,980,239. The term of the agreement will remain unchanged from November 20,
2000 through December 31, 2012.

. Key Points

e The proposed resolution would authorize .the Director of Public Works to execute an
amendment to the Design Agreement for Modification No. 19 in the amount of $2,703,372 or
5.3 percent.

e The subject amendment to increase the Design Agreement by $2,703,372 from $51,276,867
to $53,980,239 would fund increased design services costs for contractor design services
costs associated with additional required repair work and additional construction
administration, that was unforeseen, but resulted from the poor condition of the existing
LHH facilities.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed increase for Modiﬁcétion No. 19, in a not-to-exceed amount of $2,703,372,
would increase the existing Design Agreement’s not-to-exceed amount from $51,276,867 to
a not-to-exceed amount of $53,980,239, an increase of 5.3 percent.

Reco_mmendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1672



| MANDATE STATEMENT/BACKGROUND

BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 11,2012

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Charter Section 9.118, any contract (a) for more than $10,000,000, (b) that
extends for longer than ten years, or (c) with an amendment of more than $500,000, is subject to
Board of Supervisors approval.

Backgrbund

The Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH) Replacement Program is a $584,946,602 project which
provides for the demolition, construction, and renovation of a new LHH. The LHH Replacement
Program includes construction of new hospital facilities to accommodate 780 beds, and
renovation of existing buildings to be used primarily for administrative and support staff.
According to Mr. John Thomas of DPH, Program Manager for the LHH Replacement Program,
all major work associated with the Replacement Program (including design services and
construction work) will be completed by December, 2012, with final demolition of two wmgs of
the original hospltal facility in early 2013.

Following a competltlve bid process in July of 2000, the Department of Public Works (DPW)
entered into an agreement with Stantec, formerly Anshen & Allen /Stantec Architecture (a Joint
Venture) and prior to that Anshen & Allen Architects/Gordon H. Chong & Partners.! Under this
agreement, Stantec, provides design services throughout the planning, design, bid, construction
and post construction phases of the LHH Replacement Program. The original agreement was for
the period from November 20, 2000 through November 30, 2010 for an initial not-to-exceed
amount of $2,400,352. According to Mr. Thomas, the initial not-to-exceed amount was not
intended to cover the entire design cost of the project. Rather, the original amount was intended
only to cover conceptual design, with funding for future design tasks to be awarded through
amendments to the original Design Agreement. Based on subsequent amendments, the Design
Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on December 31, 2012.

Attachment I provided by Mr. Thomas, shows the original Design Agreement for $2,400,352 and
summarizes the prior 18 modifications, including seven modifications which were subject to
Board of Supervisors approval. As shown in Attachment I with the proposed Modification No.
19, the subject Design Agreement’s total not to exceed amount would be $53,980,239.

On June 12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution (File 12-0476; Resolution
0223-12) which was intended to include the currently proposed Modification No. 19. Due to
clerical error, the prior resolution, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, only accounted for
Modification No. 18, which increased the not-to-exceed agreement to $51,276,867. Therefore,
the proposed resolution reflects the necessary increase for Modification No. 19 to increase the
proposed agreement to $53,980,239, which was inadvertently omitted from the prior resolution
(File 12-0476; Resolution 0223-12).

! The original Design Agreement was awarded in 2000 by DPW to Anshen & Allen Architects/Gordon H. Chong &
Partners (a Joint Venture). However, in 2007, Gordon H. Chong & Partners was acquired by Stantec Architecture,
such that the Design Agreement was subsequently amended in 2007 to reflect the assignment from Anshen & Allen
Architects/Gordon H. Chong & Partners (a Joint Venture) to Anshen & Allen Architects/Stantec Architecture (a
Joint Venture). Then in November 2010 Stantec Acquired Anshen + Allen.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-2

1573



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING - . ' ' ' : JuLy 11,2012

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorlze the Director of Public Works (DPW) to execute an
amendment, consisting of Modification No. 19, to the Design Agreement with Stantec for the
LHH Replacement Program, in order to increase the Design Agreement by $2,703 372 from a
not-to-exceed $51,276,867 to a not-to-exceed $53,980,239. The term of the existing agreement
will remain unchanged from November 20, 2000 through December 31, 2012. .

Mr. Thomas advised that the subject amendment to increase the Design Agreement by
$2,703,372 would fund increased contractor design services costs associated with additional
required repair work and additional construction administration, that was unforeseen, but
resulted from the poor condition of the existing structures. In addition, Mr. Thomas explains that
the poor condition of the existing LHH building has mandated extensive repairs which must be
reviewed by OSHPD (Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development), which has also
resulted in additional contractor design services costs.

FISCAL IMPACTS

As shown in Attachment I, the proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works
to execute an amendment to the Design Agreement for Modification No. 19 in the amount of
$2,703,372.

Attachment I, provided by Mr. Thomas, identifies the types of design related work to be funded
with the proposed increase of $2,703,372 for Stantec and its subcontractors.. The proposed
increase for Modification No. 19, in a not-to-exceed amount of $2,703,372, would increase the
existing Design Agreement’s not-to-exceed amount from $51,276,867 to a not-to-exceed
amount of $53,980,239, an increase of 5.3 percent. The total proposed Design Agreement for
$53,980,239 represents 9.2 percent of the total budgeted $584,946,602 LHH Replacement
Program.

As shown in the Table below, the LHH Replacement Program budget remains at $384,946,602,
as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors. The total $584,946,602 LHH Replacement
Program budget is funded with (a) $322,855,185 of General Obligation Bonds, (b)
$140,992,731 of Tobacco Settlement Revenue (¢) $120,000,000 of Certificates of Participation
and (d) $1,098,686 of grants from the U.S. Health Resources and Services Administration and
the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. As also shown in the Table below, as
of May 24, 2012, a total of $559,364,264 has been expended or encumbered on the LHH
Replacement Program, leaving a remaining unexpended, unencumbered -balance of
$25,582,338. The proposed Modification 19 to the Design Agreement for $2,703,372 is
included in the remaining costs as shown in the Table below.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-3

1574



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 11,2012

Total Budget and Expenditures for the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program
as of Mav 24, 2012

Total Approved Budget | $ 584,946,602

Expenditures to Date | $535,829,327 |
Encumbrances to Date 21,805,271

Additional Allocations 1,729,666

Total Expenditures, Encumbrances | $559,364,264

$25,582,338

|

Remaining Costs

 Current Construction Contracts
Remodel (Remaining scope + Change $6,500,000
Orders)
New Building Closeout Change Order $3,650,000 :
| $10,150,000
Professional Services
Staff $495,827
Construction Testing Services ' 385,000
‘Stantec.(Modification 19): 2.0 o0 i s kg9 903 37
-| City Attorney $1,000,000
Permits $2,000,000
$6,284,199
Future Construction Contracts _
Abatement $1,250,000
Demolition L . $1,250,000
Final Site Work $6,648,139
$9,148,139

In addition to the requested Modification 19 for $2,703,372, Mr. Thomas stated that an
additional amendment may be necessary in the future in order to extend the term of the existing
Design Agreement or to provide additional funding, since there have been further delays as a
result of additional necessary repairs to the LHH roof deck and floor slabs in the old kitchen and
freezer areas. Asnoted above, the existing Design Agreement will expire December 31, 2012.

'POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

City Lawsuit Against Stantec For Design Errors and Omissions

According to Ms. Louise Simpson of the City Attorney’s Office, in December of 2011, the City
filed a lawsuit against Stantec for design errors and omissions committed on the Laguna Honda

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-4

1575



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING : JULY 11,2012

Replacement Project. Ms. Simpson advises that this lawsuit relates primarily to the design for

~ construction of three new LHH buildings, which are now completed and occupied. Ms. Simpson
further notes that the proposed Modification 19 to the D651gn Agreement Wlth Stantec relates to
the separate remodel of existing LHH buﬂdmgs

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution. ' : :

-~

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-5

1576



Attachment T

' Page 1 of 2

Mod. # |

Amount

Cumuiative

Deseription

$2,400,352

2,400,352

Original

* $5,199,365]

$7,599,717|

Production of schematic design

—
ia/z001]

-Date
Modlﬂcathn
Approved

"~ $2,400,000

$9,999,717

Placement of furniture in rooms; madify typical design- for resident wiits; prepare graphic meterjals for Civic Design Review;
additional geotechnical investigations for construction; document changes to address initial review comments,

50

9,999,717

Time extension only, No cost, i . ) ’ -

——

/142002

“$1602,257

$23,662,009

To completo all basic design services. No additional services,

$496,704

$24,158,713

I the brancs te date additional services. Traffic calming and ADA modifications at Woodside and

+ Hillside g hiicel borings; sion of project policy for constmction through 5/2011; additiona! contonr surveys by

Idora; landscaping and irrigation repl al YGC; develop and supervise structural load tests st C-Wing; Greenhouse

Towell; study fims dispersion issues; additional geotechnical consulting and test progrem planning; load monitoring of
isting clectrical switchboard; survey remodel electrical distribution and design (N) H-bldg. switchboard; temporary

* |sidewalk tegislation sxhibits for Woodside South Sids,

engineering shops at G-2 basement; reviss raads project doos for relotated gate and tire shrédder; dynamic analysis of remode!
structural upgrades; pothole for confirmation of ufilifies north of H-bldg ; prefiminary design and RFP/Design-Build Docs for
construction traifers; shoring design @ north end of Link Bldg; additions! site fertures-structural design; modify reale mods] to
indicato finel design and mature treos; finish interior renderings + tind perspectives; open space metes and boundy description;

$7,374,827

$31,533,540|

’i‘o accommodate additionat services req end the Construction Phase. Additional geotechnical consulting and test program|
1. H + 4

hospital remodel — toflet prototype F3; clinic revisions for Diglysis; Hetch Helchy motering; Bast Residencs shift south;

P g; temporary ing shops at G-2 basement: additionel sits feat I dosign; evalustion.of laundry
relocation REP's; revise and improve presentation materials; relocate emorgency generafor, park/landscaps — arborist report;

rdditional grading design for sife retaining walls; revisions at loading docks; revision dus fo Iato survey information; hospital
P P

 great room at Residents floor; park/landscaps - geotechical late issues;

par P — ical CDreview; geotechnical consulting! axtworkl’ighlning; geotetimical CA utility; structura]
consulting; additional work for preliminery design and RFP/Design-Build Documents for construction trailefs; East entry
remode! aftor hospital decomumissioning - :

$489,645 )

$32,023,185

Provides the axchitectural design and engineering services néeded from the initial planming and design phase th-mugh the
construction. Temporéry parking ot at front lawn; special fire supprossion at IT server rooms; activity therapy elterations at
resident floors; stairway 1o Woodside Avenue; toilet modification for ADA grab bars,

$572,597]

$32,595,782

- [documents and agency review; y esign for upper floor residents; cmergensy g ! end fiue routing;

Locked units and conversion; Division 17 integration of low-voltage systems; floor assembly fire testing; Remodel construction

1 radeel

Increment 1 bidding of additive altemate floors; Increment 2 bidding of additive sltemate floors; remodel geotechnical
recommeondations for soil-nailing. : ’

50}

$32,595,782]

[ Adjustment of subcontractor's contract values, No net increase, N

L
12/15/2003

4/25/2002
. 512712003

97212004}

5/17/2005

10

$499,512|

33,095,294

The State’s Office of Healthwide Planning end Develgpment (OSHPD) overses ion of hospitals. The Architect's
contrrct requires that they provide OSHPD-approved and permitted drawings and specifications, This requirsment was met in
accardance with the terms of the contract, B : of the unprecedented and unfy ible bid merket conditions, DPW
decided to solicit vehie-engineering proposals from bidding confractors end also to brekup, into smaller packages, the mmgjor
trade bid packages in order to e more competition. The effortresulted in $4.4M in savings as indicated in'the
Controller's seport. However, the Architeot was quired tod tho revisions to the d and resubmit them to the
State for epproval.  The cost of the revisions to the dacuments and re-submittal to the State is included in Modifications 10
and 11 a3 Additionat Service Requasts (ASR"s) 107, 108 end 109 and rep 75% of the proposed totel modification, The

inder of the total proposed modification is for additionsl services refated to plarming the procurement of foniture, fixtures
and equip: and suppoting the engoing construction work. .. -

11

$611,598]

33,706,892

. Jdecided to solicit value-engineering propogals from bidding contractors and also to breskup, into smaller packages, the major

|Controfler’s report. B , the Architect was d to d the revisions to the d and resnbimit them to the

The State's Offics of Healthwide Plenning and Development (OSHFD) overses construction of hospitals. The Architect's
contract requires thet they provide OSHPD-approved and pemmitted drewings and specifications. This Tequirement was met in
accordance with the terms of the contract. B of the dented and unf ble bid market conditions, DPW-

trade bid packages in order to ge more competition. The effort resulted in $4.4M in savings as indicated in the

State for approval, The cost of the revidons to th; documents and re-submitial to the Stats is included in Modifications 10
and 11 as Additional Service Requests (ASR’s) 107, 108 and 109 and rep 75% of the proposed totel modification. The

. {and equipment and supporting the ongoing construction w

sinder of the tote! proposed modification s for addition! services related 1o plenning the procurement of fariture, fixtures

12

$499,980!

£34,206872

Additionel scope of work assigned to A+A to complete the construction documents for the Remode] of the Bxisting Bailding
(ASR 110) which represents 57% of Modification No. 12. Additional work as a rosult of construction change orders (ASRs
128, 132, 133, 136, 137, 139 140, 143) or 22% of the Modification No. 12, Additional services includes gnchorege of MEP

distribution systems and nonestructural tomporients and redesign of Underground Fuel Sterage Tanks (UST) due to new code
requirer (ASRs 134 and 138). T .

e —
10/19/2005

9/26/2005

472012006




Attachment I
Page 2 of 2

Mod. # Amount Comulative ) Descrlption . - Date
. . ’ . Modifieation

Approved

13 $4,948,303|  $39,155,175{The majority of Modification No, 13 is for additional construction edministration services (ASR 100)which account for an 2/15/2007
- ded bidding phase, delay in the stert of construction and the escalation in Jabor costs, It also provides edditiona! ficld i

staff not ineluded in the initial proposal A portion of ASR 100 is reserved for the West Residence Building. Other additional

services include anchorags of MEP distribution systems; design utility system sct ic drawings; MEP redesign due to

 Jsubstitutions and utifities for the interim loading dock at the existing materials management area. These services veprosent

about 63% of Modification No. 13, About 24% of Modifieation No. 13 js for a-typical services such as the dovelopment ofa

Feasiblity Study for Assisted Living, convergent technology project: management end LBED dooumentation services. ‘The

. |remaining services are owner-req d changes, hnical services and redesign dus to changs brders.

14 $499,950  $39,655,125| About 35% of Modification No, 14 is for partial funding for revisions to the Seourity System (ASR 187). The remainder of the 12/24/2007]
. - |Modification is partial funding additional MEP Staff, Radiology Suites, Structural Revisions duo to Contrastar errors, ’ .

‘15 - $4,978.404  $44,633,529] About 58% of Modification No, 15 is fo fund extended construction adminisfration services due 1o & twelve to fifteen-month . 4/19/2008

- delay. Other additional services include redesign of the Ct ‘Building due'to the deletion of scope of work for the West -
Residence Building; Design Assist Program for the Remodel of the Existing Building; and augmentation of architectural staff to
expedite answers to REI's, prepare changs orders and to process submittals; owner requested chenges snd new scope of work.

6 $495,572f  $45,120,161) About 45% of this modification is for miscell design revisions to the R del of the Exisiting Hospital end sbout35% |Not posted.
- for Non-structural comp h The inder of services were for courtyard lighting revisions, woodside ramp N
lending, anchorage revisions to rooRop 4 mechanical equipment for the Link and the South Residencs Buildings.

17 $5,670,180)  $50,799,281] About 70% of Modification Na, 17 is ko fund extended constraction edministration services dus construction delays for pest  |Not posted,
" |oocupancy services and for additionel erchitectural, MEP pewsonne] {0 review and expedits RRIa,

tord

8 .|$ 477,586] $51,276,867|97% of modification 18 wzs for

services, ] X 1/15/2012]

19 $ 2703,372|  $53,980,239] About 84% of Modifcation 19 is to fund, addijtione! construction administration staff for remode] and new buildings.
15% is for contractually ellowed mark-ups, The remalning fimids re to remode] the rooftop and freezer slab, Much of|
the repair and remodel work was unanticipated and tho result of the poor cordition of the exisfing buildings.

T T T T e R T T

$53,980,239)




-~
~
o
m-
5 -
o]
)
=
<t

O MO ES Il O L
OGP Aot 3R IE DD

IN St1 10} KIS K089 puon
GO LB et SSUATS)
E AL T

MEMICT ) SRAS pIEipRi|

K EI

1Mo

I
K LRON ST
WO US4 Ustisty|

uE :Eu_n_nhﬂ._uux :

B |

L% Wode

ougid

Mopeys

RShe

. (usueD) st e somsrpopy

T AR Iy ST

1579



Print Form

-' Introduction Form

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

Time stamp
or meeting dale

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one):

«;‘i 1. For reference to Committee:t _ . ‘ | T

" An ordinance, resolution, motion, or charter amendment.

(4 2. Request for next printed agenda without reference to Committee.

3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee:

4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor{ . '_ 4 inquircs”

5. City Attorney request. |

s T

6. Call FileNo. | from Committce.

7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).

0oo0o0o0o 0

' 8. Substitute Legislation File No.

Ul 9. Request for Closed Session (attach written motion).

] 10.Board to Sit as A Committee of the Whole.

T ..ﬂ ST
17 bl
» : ]

0 “11. Question(s) submrtted for Mayoral Appearancc before lhc BOS on

Plcase check the appropr iate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the followms,
[ - Small Business Commission 1 Youth Commlssmn [] Ethics Commission

[] Planning Commission ] Building Inspection Commission
Note: For the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agénda), use a different form.
Sponsor(s):

{ sean R. Elsbernd : . o I : ' . i
Subject: | '

'Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works {0 execute an amendment to the design agrecment for the’
{Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program increasing the contract amount. from $51,276,867 To $53,980,239.

The text is listed below or attached:

: __/
Signature o_f Sponsoring Supervisor: A _ {

“or Clerk's Use Only: : -
| . (206df
1580 | - ' _ /

Parme 1 Af1



File No.120644

FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Govemmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held:
Members; SF Board of Supervisors Members, SF Beard of Supervisors

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of contractor:
Stantec Architecture Inc.

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor’s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive officer, chief
Jfinancial officer and chief operating officer, (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use

additional pages as necessary.
1. Aram H. Keijth, Robert J. Gomes, RobertJ Bradshaw, Susan E. Hartman David L. Emerson, Dr. Delores -

M. Etter, Douglas K. Ammerman, Anthony P. Franceschini, Ivor M. Ruste
2. Robert J. Gomes, CEQ; Dan Lefaivre, CFO; Richard Allen, COO.

3. No
4. Forell/Elsesser Engineers, Ansari Structural Engineers, Ove Arup & Partners, SJ Engineers, FW &

Associates, JS Nolan Associates Lighting Design, Teecom Design (formerly KC/Future), Kate Keating

Associates
5. No
Contractor address: 901 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94103 (415) 882-9500
Date that contract was approved: ' Amount of contract:
By Board of Supervisors $53,980,239

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved: Provides architectural and engineering services for the Laguna Honda
Hospital Replacement Program

Comments:

This coﬂtract was approved by (check applicable):
O the City elective officer(s) identified on this form

X a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves : San Francisco Board of Supervisors
' Print Name of Board

O the board of a state agency (Health Authdrity, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits

Print Name of Board

Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of filer: Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board ‘ 415-554-5184

Address: City Hall, Room 244 E-mail:

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl San Francisco, CA 94102 » Baord.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed
Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed

- 1581




1582



