13

File No. 120476 Committee Item No. 2
' Board Item No. /5

-

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget énd Finance Sub-Committee = Date June 6, 2012

Board of Supervisofs Meeting Date l //J///L

Cmte Board

“Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report '
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
< Contract/Agreement
Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter
Application .
Public Correspondence

1 O
< e

OTHER  (Use back side if additional space is needed)

EanEEREn
EnEENEE

Completed by:_Victor Young Date June 1, 2012
Completed by:_Victor Young Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.

The complete document can be found in the file.
~ 459



-t

O ©W ® ~N O A W N

Amendment of the Whole -
in Committee. 6/6/12
FILE NO. 120476 RESOLUTION NO.

e

N

[Design Agreement Amendment - Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program -

' $51,276,867]

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the

design égre’ement for the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program by increasing

" the contract amount from $50,799,281 to $51,276,867.

WHEREAS, The Director of Public Works has entered into an agreement dated

“November 30, 2000 with the prédecessor in interest of Stantec Architecture Inc for the design

of the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program in an amount of not to exceed

$2,400,352; and
WHEREAS, Resolutions 994-01, 579-03, 561-04, 667-05, 57—07, 358-08 and 240-10,

~ the Board of Supervisors authorized the Director to enter into amendments to the agreement

which when amended would not exceed $50,799,281 and a term not to exceed December 21,
2012; and

WHEREAS, the Director has entered into a novation agreement with Stantec
Architecture Inc, in which it accepted the rights and:responsibilfties of the predecessor in
interest, and

WHEREAS, Séction 9.118(b) of the Charter requires that all agreements in excess of
ten million dollars or amendments to said agreements in excess of $500,000 be approved by
the Board of‘Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Director intends to increase the scope of services under said

agreement to extend construction administration services, augment architectural staff, and

SUPERVISOR ELSBERND

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS " Page 1
6/6/2012

460




O O 00 N OO o A W ON -

NN NN NN =2 A A aa a4 A s A
A b W N A2 O O 00 N O O PN WN -

provide redesign services and to increase the sum under said agreement from the amount of
$50,799,281 to the amount of $51,276,867; and / |

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of
Public Works to enter into further amendments to the November 30, 2000 agreement with
Stantec Architecture Inc., resulting in a cohtract amount not to exceed $51,276,867.
[l
111/

117

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney

See File for Signature

Ronald P. Flynn, Deputy City Attorney

)

RECOMMENDED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

See File‘for'Signature

Mohammed Nuru, Director of Public Works

SUPERVISOR ELSBERND
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
: ‘ 6/6/2012

461




462



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 6, 2012

ltem 2 Department:
File 12-0476 Department of Public Works (DPW

Legislative Objectives

* The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works to execute an
amendment for Modification Nos. 18 and 19 to the Design Agreement between the
Department of Public Works (DPW) and Stantec for the Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH)
Replacement Program to increase the Design Agreement by $3,180,958, from a not-to-
exceed $50,799,281 to a not-to-exceed $53,980,239. The term of the agreement will remain
unchanged from November 20, 2000 through December 31, 2012.

- Key Points
e The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works to execute an

amendment to the Design Agreement for Modification No. 18 in the amount of $477,586 and
Modification No. 19 in the amount of $2,703,372 for a total of $3,180,958.

* However, Modification No. 18 for $477,586 was previously executed by DPW in January of
2012. The proposed resolution should therefore reflect only Modification No. 19 in the
amount of $2,703,372. The Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends amending the
proposed resolution to reflect the correct existing not-to-exceed amount of $51,276,867
instead of $50,799,281 in order to account for the previously approved Modification No. 18 in
the amount of $477,586.

* The subject amendment to increase the Design Agreement by $2,703,372 from $51,276,867
to $53,980,239 would ‘fund increased design services costs for contractor design services
costs associated with additional required repair work and additional construction
administration, that was unforeseen, but resulted from the poor condition of the existing
LHH facilities.

Fiscal Impact

* The proposed increase for Modification No. 19, in a not-to-exceed amount of $2,703,372,
would increase the existing Design Agreement’s not-to-exceed amount from $51,276,867 to
a not-to-exceed amount of $53,980,239, an increase of 5.3 percent.

Recommendations

l.. Amend the proposed resolution to- increase the existing not-to-exceed amount of
- $50,799,281, by $477,586, to $51,276,867.

2. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

463



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 6, 2012

MANDATE STATEMENT/BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Charter Section 9.118, any contract (a) for more than $10,000,000, (b) that
extends for longer than ten years, or (¢) with an amendment of more than $500,000, is subject to

Board of Supervisors approval.

Background

The Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH) Replacement Program is a $584,946,602 project which
provides for the demolition, construction, and renovation of a new LHH. The LHH Replacement
Program includes construction of new hospital facilities to accommodate 780 beds, and
renovation of existing buildings to be used primarily for administrative and support staff.
According to Mr. John Thomas of DPH, Program Manager for the LHH Replacement Program,
all major work associated with the Replacement Program (including design services and
construction work) will be completed by December, 2012, with final demolition of two wings of
the original hospital facility in early 2013.

Following a competitive bid process in July of 2000, the Department of Public Works (DPW)
entered into an agreement with Stantec, formerly Anshen & Allen /Stantec Architecture (a Joint
Venture) and prior to that Anshen & Allen Architects/Gordon H. Chong & Partners.’ Under this
agreement, Stantec, provides design services throughout the planning, design, bid, construction -
and post construction phases of the LHH Replacement Program. The original agreement was for
the period from November 20, 2000 through November 30, 2010 for an initial not-to-exceed
amount of $2,400,352. According to Mr. Thomas, the initial not-to-exceed amount was not
intended to cover the entire design cost of the project. Rather, the original amount was intended
only to cover conceptual design, with funding for future design tasks to be awarded through
amendments to the original Design Agreement. Based on subsequent amendments, the Design
Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on December 31, 2012.

. Attachment I provided by Mr. Thomas, shows the original Design Agreement for $2,400,352 and
summarizes the prior 18 modifications, including seven modifications which were subject to
Board of Supervisors approval. As shown in Attachment I with the proposed Modification No.
19, the subject Design Agreement’s total not to exceed amount would be $53,980,239.

! The original Design Agreement was awarded in 2000 by DPW to Anshen & Allen Architects/Gordon H. Chong &
Partners (a Joint Venture). However, in 2007, Gordon H. Chong & Partners was acquired by Stantec Architecture,
such that the Design Agreement was subsequently amended in 2007 to reflect the assignment from Anshen & Allen
Architects/Gordon H. Chong & Partners (a Joint Venture) to Anshen & Allen Architects/Stantec Architecture (a
Joint Venture). Then in November 2010 Stantec Acquired Anshen + Allen.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-2 "

464



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ' . JUNE 6, 2012

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works (DPW) to execute an
amendment, comnsisting of Modification No. 18 and Modification No. 19, to the Design
Agreement with Stantec for the LHH Replacement Program, in order to increase the Design
Agreement by $3,180,958 from a not-to-exceed $50,799,281 to a not-to-exceed $53,980,2309.
The term of the existing agreement will remain unchanged from November 20, 2000 through
‘December 31, 2012.

Mr. Thomas advised that the subject amendment to increase the Design Agreement by
$3,180,958 would fund increased contractor design services costs associated with additional
required repair work and additional construction administration, that was unforeseen, but
resulted from the poor condition of the existing structures. In addition, Mr. Thomas explains that
the poor condition of the existing LHH building has mandated extensive repairs which must be
reviewed by OSHPD (Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development), which has also
resulted in additional contractor design services costs. ’

FISCAL IMPACTS

As shown in Attachment I, the proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works
to execute an amendment to the Design Agreement for Modification No. 18 in the amount of
$477,586 and Modification No. 19 in the amount of $2,703,372 for a total increase in the Design
Agreement between the DPW and Stantec in the amount of $3,180,958. However, Mr. Thomas
-advises that Modification 18 in the amount of $477,586/was previously executed by DPW in
January 2012. Modification 18 for $477,586 is less than $500,000, and in accordance City
Charter Section 9.118(b), was not subject to Board of Supervisors approval. s

Since only Modification No. 19 for an increased amount of $2,703,372 needs approval of the
Board of Supervisors, the proposed resolution should be amended to reflect the correct existing

- not-to-exceed amount of $51,276,867 instead of $50,799,281 in order to account for the
previously approved Modification No. 18 in the amount of $477,586.

Attachment II, provided by Mr. Thomas, identifies the types of design related work to be fimded
with the proposed increase of $2,703,372 for Stantec and its subcontractors. The proposed
increase for Modification No. 19, in a not-to-exceed amount of $2,703,372, would increase the
existing Design Agreement’s not-to-exceed amount from $51,276,867 to a not-to-exceed
amount of $53,980,239, an increase of 5.3 percent. The total proposed Design Agreement for
$53,980,239 represents 9.2 percent of the total budgeted $584,946,602 LHH Replacement
Program. , _

As shown in the Table below, the LHH Replacement Program budget remains at $5 84,946,602,
as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors. The total $584,946,602 LHH Replacement
Program budget is funded with (a) $322,855,185 of General Obligation Bonds, (b)
$140,992,731 of Tobacco Settlement Revenue (c) $120,000,000 of Certificates of Participation
and (d) $1,098,686 of grants from the U.S. Health Resources and Services Administration and

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-3 '

465



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JUNE 6,2012

the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. As also shown in the Table below, as
of May 24, 2012, a total of $559,364,264 has been expended or encumbered on the LHH
Replacement Program, leaving a remaining unexpended, unencumbered balance of
$25,582,338. The proposed Modification 19 to the Design Agreement for $2,703,372 is
“included in the remaining costs as shown in the Table below.

Total Budget and Expenditures for the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program
as of May 24, 2012 '

Total Approved Budget | $ 584,946,602

Expenditures to Date | $535,829,327
Encumbrances to Date 21,805,271

Additional Allocations 1,729,666

Total Expenditures, Encumbrances | $559,364,264

" Funds Remaining T | T $25,582,338
| .

Remaining Costs

Current Construction Contracts :
Remodel (Remaining scope + Change $6,500,000
Orders) -
New Building Closeout Change Order ' "~ $3,650,000 ‘
$10,150,000
Professional Services
Staff ' : $495,827
Construction Testing Services $85,000
 Stantec (Modification 19) $2,703,372
City Attorney $1,000,000
Permits 1 $2,000,000
$6,284,199
Future Construction Contracts
Abatement : : $1,250,000
Demolition ¢ ' ‘ $1,250,000
Final Site Work $6,648,139
: $9,148,139
CoTotal o Lo D e e e S $25.582.338

In addition to the requested Modification 19 for $2,703,372, Mr. Thomas stated that an
additional amendment may be necessary in the future in order to extend the term of the existing
Design Agreement or to provide additional funding, since there have been further delays as a
result of additional necessary repairs to the LHH roof deck and floor slabs in the old kitchen and
freezer areas. As noted above, the existing Design Agreement will expire December 31, 2012.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ' ; BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-4

466




N

BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ‘ JUNE 6, 2012

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

- City Lawsuit Against Stantec For Design Errors and Omissions

According to Ms. Louise Slmpson of the City Attorney’s Office, in Decermber of 2011, the City
filed a lawsuit against Stantec for design errors and omissions committed on the Laguna Honda
Replacement Project. Ms. Simpson advises that this lawsuit relates primarily to the design for
construction of three new LHH buildings, which are now completed and occupied. Ms. Simpson
further notes that the proposed Modification 19 to the Design Agreement with Stantec relates to
the separate remodel of existing LHH buildings.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed resolution to increase the existing not-to-exceed amount of -
$50,799,281, by $477,586, to $51,276,867.

2. Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-5 '

467



: 2 . Attachment I
) T ' "Page 1 of 2

Mod.# | Amount Cumulative . . Description : .Date
. . Modification
. Approved
$2,400,352 $2,400,352Original
1 - $5,199,365 $7,599,717|Production of schematic design . . ‘ - 711212001
2 " $2,400,000] $9,999,717|Placement of furniture i m rooms; modify typical des1gn for resident uhits; prepare graphic materials for Cmc Design Revicw; 1/14/2002
: additional hnical investigations for 1 1 to address initial review comments. ’

$0|  $9,999,717| Time extension only, No cost. ) ’ o, L7

4 $13,662,202(  $23,662,009|To complete all basic design services, No additional services. . ) ’ 4/29/2002|
5 $496,704|  $24,158,713|h the ib to date additional services. Traffic calming and ADA modifications at Woodside and . . 5/27/2003
Idora; landscaping and irrigatioh replacement at YGC; develop and supervise structural load tests at C-Wing; Greenhouss .
* |Hillside geotechiical borings;, sion of project policy for construction through 5/2011; additional contour surveys by

Towell; study fume dispersion issues; additional geotechnical consulting and test program planning; load monitoring of

existing electrical switchboard; survey remodel electrical distribution and design (N} H-bldg. switchboard; temporary

engineering shops at G-2 basement; revise roads project docs for relocated gate and tire shradder;- dynmmc analysis of remode}

structural upgrades; pothole for confirmation of utilities north of H-bidg.; preliminary design and RFP/Design-Build Docs for

consh'ucuon trailers; shoring design @ north end of Link Bldg.; additional site features-structural design; modify scale model to

indicate final desngn and mature trees; finish interior renderings + lind perspectives; open space metes and bounds description;
idewalk legisl hibits for Woodside South Side. .

[ 87,374,827|  $31,533,540{To accommodate additional services requests and the Construction Phase. Additional geotechnical consulting and test program 12/15/2003
planning; temporary engineering shops at G-2 basement; additional site features structural deslgn, evaluation.of laundry
relocahon RFP’s; revise and improve presentaﬁon materials; relocate ¢ ; park/landscape — arborist repost;
_hospxtal remodel — toilet prototype F3; dlinic revisions for Dialysis; Hetch Hefchy metering; Bast Residence shift south;
additional grading design for site retaining walls; revisions at loading docks; revision due to late survey information; hospital
| de! - structural engi consultant; preat room at Residents floor;, park/landscape — geotechnical late issues;
" [parkflandscape — geotechnical CD review; geotechnical consulting: artwork llghtmng, geotechnical CA utility; structural
consulting; additional work for preliminary design and RFP/Desngn Buxld Docurnents for construction trailers; East entry
remode] after hospital decommxssmnmg

7 $489,645  $32,023,185|Provides the archil [ design and €1 ing services néeded ﬁ‘om the initial plan.n'mg and design phase thmugh |he 9/2/2004
jconstruction. Temporary parking lot at front lawn; special fire suppression at IT server rooms; activity therapy a.lterahons at
ident floors; stmrway to Woodside Avenue; tmlet modlﬁcatmn for ADA grab bars,

8 $572,597|  $32,595,782|Locked units and conversxon. Division 17 mtegmhon of low-voltage systems; ﬂoor assembly fire testing; Remodel constmcl‘.lon 5/17/2005
documents end agency review; courtyard redesign for upper floor residents; emergency generator enclosure and flue routing; .
Increment 1 bidding of additive altemate floors; Increment 2 bidding of additive altcmnle floors; remode] geotechnical

. dations for sml-na.dmg
9 $0| | $32,595,782| Adjustment of subcontractor’s contract values. No net increase.
10 " $499,512|  $33,095,294| The State's Office of Healthwide Planning and Development (OSHPD) oversee construction of hosp;tals The Arch:tcct‘s 9/26/2005
. . contract requires that they provide OSHPD-approved and permitted drawings énd specifications, This recuirement was met in ’
accordance with the terms of the contract. B of the dented and unft ble bid market conditions, DPW

decided to solicit value-engineering proposals from bidding contractors and alse to breakup, into smaller packages, the major
trade bid packages in order to encourage more competition. The effort resulted in $4.4M in savings as indicated in the
Controller's report. However, the Architect was required to d the revisions to the d and resubmit them to the
State for approval.  The cost of the revisions to the documents and re-submittal to the State is included in Modifications 10
and 11 as Additional Service Requests (ASR’s) 107, 108 and 109 and represents 75% of the proposed total modification. The
remainder of the total proposed modification is for additional services related to planning the prccurement of fumniture, fixtures
and eqmpment and supportmg the ongoing construction work. .

11 $611,598)  $33,706,892] The State’s Office of Healthwide Planning and Development (OSHPD) oversee construction of hospitels. The Architect's 10/19/2005
contract requires that they provide OSHPD-approved and permitted drawings and specifications. This requirement was met in
accordance with the terms of the contract. B of the unp dented and unf ble bid market conditions, DPW
decided to solicit value-engineering proposals from bidding and also to breakup, into smaller packeges, the major
trade bid packages in order to encourage more competition. The effort resulted in $4.4M in savings as indicated in the
|Controller's report. However, the Architect was required to docusient the revisions to the documents and resubmit them to the
State for approval, The cost of the revisions to the documents and re-submittat to ¢he State is included in Modifications 10
and 11 as Additional Service Requests (ASR’s) 107, 108 and 109 and represents 75% of the proposed total modiftcation. The
remainder of the total proposed modification is for additional services related to planning the procurement of fumniture, ﬁxtures
and equlpmcnt and suppanmg the ongoing construction work.

12 $499,980(  $34,206,872( Additional scope of work assigned to A+A to complete the construction d for the Remodel of the Existing Buildi : 4/20/2006
: (ASR 110) which represents 57% of Modification No. 12. Additional work as a result of construction change orders (ASRs
128, 132, 133, 136, 137, 139 140, 143) or 22% of the Modification No. 12. Additional services includes anchorage of MEP
distribution systems and non-stretural components and redesign of Underground Fuel Storage Tanks (UST) due to new code
Tequireinents (ASRs 134 and 138). L

468



Attachmeht I

Page 2 of 2

Mod. #

Amount

Cumulative

Description

Date
Modlfication
Approved

$4,948,303

$39,155,175

* |substitutions and utilities for the interim loading dock at the existing materials management aren. These services represent

The majority of Modification No, 13 is for additional construction administration services (ASR 100) which account for an
extended bidding phase, delay in the start of construction and 'the escalation in labor costs. It also provides edditional field
staff not included in the initial proposal, A portion of ASR 100 is reserved for the West Residence Building. Other additional
services include anchorage of MEP distribution systems; design utility system schematic drawings; MEP redesign due to

ebout 63% of Modification No. 13. About 24% of Modification No, 13 is for a-typical services such as the development of 2
Feaslbhty Study for Assisted Living, convergent technology pro_|ect management and LEED doctmentation services. The
remaining services are ov ical services and redesign due to change orders

2/15/2007

$499,950

$39,655,125

- |Modification 1s partial funding additional MEP Staff, Radlology Sunes, Structural Revisions due to Contractor errors,

About 35% of Modification No. 14 is for partial funding for revisions to the Security Systers (ASR 187), The remainder of the

12/24/2007

- $4,078,404|

$44,633,529

About 58% of Modification No. 15 is to fund extended construction administration services due to a twelve to fifteen-month .
delay. Other additional services include- redesign of the Connector Bulldmg due'to the- deletion of scope of work for the West
Residence Building; Design Assist Program for the Remodel of the Existing Building; and aug ion of architechiral staff to|
expedxte answers to RF1's, prepare changs orders and to process submmals owner requested changes and new scope of work.

4/19/2008

$495,572

$45,126,101

for Non-structural component anchorage. The remainder of services were for courtyard lighting s dside ramp
landing, anct revisions to rooftop d mechanical equipment for the Link and the South Resxdeuce Buildings.

About 45% of this modification is for miscell design revisions to the Remode! of the Exlsmng Hospxtal and about35% [Not posted:

$5,670,180,

$50,799,281

occupancy services and for additional acchitectural, MEP personnel fo review and expedite RFTs,

About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post  |Not posted,

$ 477,58

- $51,276,867

97% of miodification 18 was for ded construction administration services.

1/19/2012

19

$ 2,703,372

$53,580,239)

A ] (T L |
$53,980,2391 -

About 84% of Modifcation 19 is to fund, additional construction administration staff for remodel ta.ndncwL ildi
15% is for cantractuuﬂy allowed mark-ups, The remaining funds are to remode! the rooftop and freezer slab. Much of|
the repair and 1 work was icipated end the result of the poor condition of the existing buildmgs

469



Attachment Ii

(Z1/50/€0) 61 ON UoRwTIPaW
. U A RS

1509 V101

BT
uogeiodiod suonang,
“5U] UPAT} g SIJACC] SWEIpA BRARGY

Ut 's16aubu3 BURInsios v Al
LYMSUEE U0EN30T 7 AleT

1l BHoDoY °3 Aoy

uayey eun|

OT1 sungnfas eley loiag|

OTT UEINSUOY A SIARISD pleyond]

Z|ODON Wiy 103 JUBD BIMOSTY EUDY

ou) UBIsaQ Saudns)

Yooy "ulialiopet] abiceg)

. ..-w_-..n_m_-_...._u -

SISIAIIG SNipeY| - .
SIRMO| |
CIE] Uokonpoiday
IPUNG3 ACo|ARY [8UGREN % 4001418
SSMPTY OAUY 160 USA
S BI;Y 108010 UBir RAINY |
[2AW) ideboqu]
EN) SS Ity OUSeIEWEpGY]
B sielgfed ¥ Famod]
N 2inRsiay duee] |
“oul ‘aintaeHljaly a6IUES
SHINEIY UaRY + UBlisy]- CYTEIELY
HasuedRa]
URREUOD Sp1f - Buuue]d fepueuL|
U] " ofey] SRPON
N . 4230]d Seulon|
[F8W) 9638190339 N[ 0| upepusy|
URINSUSS SHY)| % S
IQUin g obe] ESuesi
-__(3a)) S8jepossy Buyeey vy SOldEID)
A|UsM~eA0l)| [ELE
Ny Asuio) Bojoutas] oHejiien|
suopeIRAWULGY dnly)|
aumn oy Aweuns; ‘ubised WooTI L) 11% Uicaep |
SUT"BUNUE]d $ihind © 113 Wodsk] |
- Vifateq oBeaa] nopeys| .
~{28M]) DUl UeoN ST JTTL)
Alojaiu| US| + Heysiny|
AAW) eInpajjudry Bubs]]
T8N SNDGJIYY Uolabno |
SN} SSEROSSY DO SOAE] XN
ENY Suf "edisaq AnSzy zeiq CpUERO) EIE]
Sar) uoueg [Osgo] — asy edeospum)
oIS Ub[S3q Senby| IMBUOS (00|
SSUDUZ Ualid) EWID AHeUTo} Wosy| U3 171D
TEEI) Su{ [esliEe1059 MBUT X Heqoy
] i SHn) JERERoes)|
TiPO L] ulAeAIng|
JoUBS SINIEO Saqsncay|
- 98]EH Y219 ELTZETE]
- {18ARDE oUT[) SUDRNOS SjeNa)BH) -
N S0 pioy WIB S|eUGRN
ESHOIS L SIREQ SN SupipauiBpL
W) UopeIsdios ea
21005y GUIDIRURL] AR 00
(38W) 00 IoURN ULAfIR]
Weiiinb= g O
SEW) 29wB0usy % sator)
IeliogRuIS U] SHTT UID)
BIOIUBIS piAeq 1560 Apuney|
1EUSHEUIST Ofar] (7D - BOIAISS Poo
- eH-Uswney] S0 reudsoH
Sojapossy Uayng elss) b feopaly|
53)BR0SEY 3§ UaEUST JIoN| ¥NsUdY epag)
SE) Selenossy 2 M|
SISULR B AUy BAD)! [E]
IBW) AIGaUBUT S| 5 N
sislied % dnry oAg)] leaueuoaly
SEW) slealbus (eimanig jiewy|
3aW) SUT RIMPNAS VEUUSA Ojog
U3 oUadeUD 7 piopayny
1635073210, 1BINPRAS!
uupy augdpssia

470



MODIFICATION NO. 19 TO THE EXECUTIVE ARCHITECT AGREEMENT

between
THE CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
and

STANTEC ARCHITECTURE INC

Contract No. ENAT01000007/ ENAT08000018/ ENAT12000004

to furnish
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DESIGN
and |

CONSTRUCTION ADMJNISTRATION SERVICES

/ for the

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITA;L REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

471



City and County of San Francisco
Purchasing Department
City Hall, Room 430
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, California 94102-4685

MODIFICATION NO. 19 TO THE AGREEMENT

Between the City and County of San Francisco and
STANTEC ARCHITECTURE INC (“SAI”)

The City and County of San Francisco and Stantec Architecture Inc have entered into an
Agreement dated November 20, 2000. This Modification to the Agreement ("Modification No.
19" is dated March 5, 2012 in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California, by and
between the City and County of San Francisco (the "City"), a municipal corporation acting
through its Department of Public Works ("Department”) and Stantec Architecture Inc (the
"Architect"). : : '

On or around December 12, 2011, the City and County of San Francisco filed suit
against Stantec Architecture, Inc. and its predecessors ("Architect") to the Executive Architect
Agreement for the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program (SF Sup. Ct. Case No. CGC-
11-516530), claiming damages arising from Architect's breach of contract and professional
negligence and Architect's obligation to indemnify the City for related losses. Under Sections
3.3.2(6) and 4.1.5(6) of the Architect Agreement, Architect is not entitled to compensation for
changes to the Contract Documents arising from Architect's errors, conflicts or omissions. In
addition, under Section 1.3(c) of the Architect Agreement, Architect is to provide construction
administration services through the actual completion of construction at no additional charge,
where the construction was delayed beyond the scheduled completion date due to Architect's
fault. The City disputes Architect's entitlement to some or all of the monies reflected in this
Modification No. 19 to the Architect Agreement and reserves all of its rights against Architect,
including but not limited to, its right to seek reimbursement or refund of any monies paid
pursuant to this Modification or to recover any such monies as an item of loss or damage.

. WHEREAS, the parties intend to increase the Architect’s Basic Services for the Design
Phase and Construction Phase by $2,703,372; and, v

WHEREAS, the parties intend to modify Section 4.1 5 Payment Schedule to reflect the
fee increase for Design Phase and Construction Phase; and,

// ‘
WHEREAS, the parties intend to revise and replace, Attachment 1 — Contract
. Modification Matrix and Attachment 2 — Additional Service Requests.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Architect agree to as follows:

A. Change Section 4.1.1, Basic Services, subsections (2), (3) and (4) as follows:

From:
“4.1.1. BASIC SERVICES

2) For all of the Architect's Basic Services for the Construction
Phases (Article 3.3.), as described above, the Architect shallbe
paid a Fee not to exceed $24,199,365 which shall include all sub-
consultant fees and direct expenses normal to the Proj ect including
Stantec Architecture Inc '
Modification 19(03/05/2012) Page 1 of 4

472



(3)
)

To:

all phone calls, faxes, in-house and sub-consultant coordination,
presentation, printing and reproductions-required by this
Agreement. These services are not part of this Agreement, and at
the City’s option, will be authorized by a Modification.

| The amount of Fee for the complete Basic Services of the Design
Phases and Construction Phases shall not exceed $51,276,867.

The Fee amount of $27,077,502 for Design and the Fee of
$24,199,365 for Construction Services is hereby authorized.”

“4.1.1. BASIC SERVICES

@

3)

“

B. Change Section 4.1.5,

From:

“4.15.
(D

To:
“4.1.5.

)

Stantec Architecture Inc

For all of the Architect's Basic Services for the Construction
Phases (Article 3.3.), as described above, the Architect shall be
paid a Fee not to exceed $27,077,502 which shall include all sub-
consultant fees and direct expenses normal to the Project including
all phone calls, faxes, in-house and sub-consultant coordination,
presentation, printing and reproductions-required by this
Agreement. These services are not part of this Agreement, and at
the City’s option, will be authorized by a Modification.

The amount of Fee for the complete Basic Services of the Design
Phases and Construction Phases shall not exceed $53,980,239.

The Fee amount of $27,077,502 for Design and the Fee of
$26,902,737 for Construction Services is hereby authorized.”

Payment Schedule, subsections (1) as follows:

PAYMENT SCHEDULE o

The Architect will submit monthly invoices for Basic Services,
including Construction Phase Services where applicable, with lump
sum fees to be charged on a percentage of completion for each phase
subject to the cumulative maximum per phase as noted in the Payment
schedule below. The Payment Schedule represents cumulative
percentages of the full not to exceed fee of $51,276,867 to the amount
of work actually performed in that phase as determined by the City.”

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

The Architect will submit monthly invoices for Basic Services,
including Construction Phase Services where applicable, with lump
sum fees to be charged on a percentage of completion for each phase
subject to the cumulative maximum per phase as noted in the Payment
schedule below. The Payment Schedule represents cumulative
percentages of the fulll not to exceed fee of $53,980,239 to the amount
of work actually performed in that phase as determined by the City.”

Modification 19(03/05/2012) Page 2 of 4

473



C. Revise and replace Attachment 1 — Contract Modification Matrix and Attachment 2 —
Additional Service Requests to reflect this Contract Modification.

Stantec Architecture Inc _ .
Modification 19(03/05/2012) - Page3 of4

474



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Modification No. 19 to the
Agreement on the day first mentioned above.

ARCHITECT '
Authorized Signature
AnnK. Killeen, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP J ohn Thomas, P.E. Program Manager
Senior Principal of Stantec Laguna H onda Hospital
Stantec Architectui'e Inc Printed Name
901 Market Street, Approved as to Form:

San Francisco, CA 94103 )
_ . Dennis J. Herrera
Company Name City Attorney

(415) 882-9500 By:
Area Code  Phone Number R01.1 Flynn
Dep